

No. 21-418

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER ATTORNEYS GENERAL  
EDWIN MEESE II,  
WILLIAM P. BARR, ALBERTO R. GONZALES,  
MICHAEL B. MUKASEY,  
AND JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III AND  
FORMER ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL  
MATTHEW WHITAKER  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ZACHARY REYNOLDS  
BRIAN SANDERS  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
2001 Ross Avenue  
Suite 2100  
Dallas, Texas 75201

PRERAK SHAH  
*Counsel of Record*  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
811 Main Street, Suite 300  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(214) 698-3100  
pshah@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Establishment Clause Must Be Interpreted Consistent With Its History And Tradition .....	4
A. Compulsion Is Required To Violate The Establishment Clause.....	5
B. The Establishment Clause Does Not Demand Strict Neutrality Towards Religion.....	7
C. Our Nation’s Traditions Confirm This Understanding Of The Establishment Clause .....	9
II. The Decision Below Strays From This Understanding Of The Establishment Clause .....	12
A. <i>Lemon</i> ’s Strict-Separationist View Of The Establishment Clause Is Derived From Jefferson’s Ahistorical “Wall Of Separation” Metaphor And Is Grounded In Anti-Religious Bigotry .....	14
B. <i>Lemon</i> Is Already Regularly Ignored By This Court, Because <i>Lemon</i> Ignores Traditional Tests For Constitutional Interpretation .....	17

C. <i>Lemon’s</i> Strict-Separationist Interpretation Of The Establishment Clause Should Be Rejected .....	19
III. The Establishment Clause Can Be Misinterpreted And Weaponized To Inhibit The Free Exercise Of Religion, Which Is Precisely What Happened Here .....	21
A. Creation Of A Secular Establishment Suppresses Free Expression .....	21
B. “Offended Observers” Can Wield A Heckler’s Veto To Squelch Free Exercise Rights.....	24
Conclusion .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Jewish Cong. v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1987).....	6, 7, 8, 11, 15
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	7
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	15, 17, 21
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. &amp; Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980).....	20
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	10, 12, 15, 16
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	14, 20
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Mack</i> , 4 F.4th 306 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	24
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 F.4th 910 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	13, 16, 26, 27
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 991 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	21

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	3, 13, 15, 22
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	4, 15
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	24
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	10, 18
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ. of Sch. Dist. No. 71</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) .....	12, 23
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>Roemer v. Bd. of Pub. Works of Md.</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	19
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	4, 9, 22
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	4, 10, 18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) .....	23
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	8, 9, 18
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	25
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	9

### Other Authorities

Corinna Barrett Lain, <i>God, Civic Virtue, and the American Way: Reconstructing Engel</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 479 (2015).....	11, 12
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> §§ 1870–71 (1833) .....	5, 7, 22
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Religion and Liberal Democracy</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 195 (1992).....	22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105 (2003) .	5, 6, 7, 11, 12
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115 (1992).....	8, 17, 22, 23, 25

### Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
-----------------------	---

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	4
